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— F O R E W O R D  —

, organization that remains stable through all the changing 
circumstances of life is the Woman’s Auxiliary. Like the little 
brook, men may come and men may go, but it goes on forever. 
Depleted incomes and impaired fortunes have little effect upon the 
efficiency of this splendid missionary organization. It has caught 
a vision of the meaning of the great commission of the Master: 
t o  ye into all the world and preach the Gospel to every creature.” 

This commission we cannot disregard except to our peril. Only 
recently at the meeting of the House of Bishops in Davenport after 
hearing the comprehensive report from the Presiding Bishop, a 
strong resolution was approved in which the Bishops expressed 
the danger of losing the missionary spirit from the life of the 
Church in this critical time. This missionary spirit may express 
itself, so far as gifts are concerned, in smaller terms, but to lose 
it or to impair it would be to seriously embarrass the whole work 
of the Church.

At the recent annual meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary, it 
seemed to me that there was a larger attendance and a finer spirit 
than I have known in the ten years of my episcopate. The one 
regret that I have is, that there are comparatively few of the 
younger women of our Churches engaged in this vitally important 
work. As a matter of fact we might with great profit have a “Man’s 
Auxiliary”, who, through study and planning might greatly augment 
the general and diocesan work of Missions. For considerably 
over fifty years the women have carried on, sometimes in the face 
of great obstacles, this notable missionary society. As the rector 
of three large and important Parishes I can testify as to the value 
of this splendid body. Here in the Diocese of Washington, in sea­
son and out of season, I look with increasing favor and praise 
upon the work accomplished, and I send to every member of this 
great organization an expression of my gratitude for the con­
sistency of their service and the self-sacrificing generosity of their 
giving.

Faithfully your friend and Bishop,
JAMES E. FREEMAN.
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PRAYERS
FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our 
work for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful 
for the precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray 
fervently, labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known 
to all nations as their Saviour and their King; through the same 
Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
O Lord, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

labourers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace 
for every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and 
draw us into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts 
of all women everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast given to 
them. Accept, from grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering 
of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming 
of Thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE DIOCESE
Almighty God, who feedest Thy flock, and callest Thine own 

by name: Mercifully keep this whole diocese, and lead each parish 
in the way, that we may be cleansed from all our sins, and serve 
Thee with a quiet mind. Hallow and bless to us the sacraments 
and services of Thy Church. Inspire our clergy to show forth 
Thy truth by their preaching and living, and daily to minister 
according to Thy will. Bless the rulers of this land. Send forth 
labourers into Thy harvest, and hasten the coming of Thy King­
dom in all the world. Make Thy cathedral in this diocese a 
house of prayer for all people, and in each neighborhood make 
the parish church a spiritual home. Keep our communicants in 
singleness of heart, from unbelief and worldliness, giving them 
grace, both in their homes and callings, faithfully to confess Thy 
Holy Name. May all our children be taught of Thee. Draw to 
the cross those who are impenitent and hardened in sin. And 
we beseech Thee, heal the sick, comfort the sorrowing, relieve 
the distressed. In all our work for Thee may Thy Holy Spirit 
direct and rule our hearts. Move Thy people to give as Thou 
hast given to them. Fill the workers with the spirit of power, of 
love, and of a sound mind; and while we plant and water do Thou 
give the continual increase; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
Bless, 0  Lord, we pray Thee, the Church Periodical Club, that 

it may be an instrument of service in Thy hands. Grant to its 
officers wisdom and patience, to its members perseverance and the 
spirit of sharing that asks no return. Bring many more to take 
part in its activities. Bless our gifts and those who receive them, 
to the enriching of individual lives and to the growth of Thy King­
dom throughout the world, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

NOONDAY PRAYER FOR MISSIONS
Blessed Saviour, Who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross, 

stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look 
unto Thee, and be saved; through Thy merits and mercies, Who 
livest and reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost, ever One 
God, world without end. Amen.
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Jn ütcntnriam
Mary E. Michael—Advent
Annie R. B. Wesser—Chapel of the Nativity
Caroline L. T. Stallings—Chapel of the Nativity
Katherine Burgess—Church of the Transfiguration
Eliza Hempstead Cook—Epiphany
Emma Gilman Page—Epiphany
Annie Henderson Eastman—Epiphany
Charlotte R. S. Roberts—Epiphany
Jane K. Caldwell—Epiphany
Virginia Brashears Barclay—Epiphany
Margaret Nelson Osgood—Epiphany
Adalaide P. Pratt—Epiphany
Laura Frances Balliett—Epiphany
Sarah Nichols Beers—St. Alban’s
Fannie Haywood Pole—St. Albanfe
Elizabeth Holland Nichols—St. Alban’s
Violet Jannin Blair—St. John’s, Washington
Annie Kelly—St. John’s, Washington
Bessie Crane Tucker—St. John’s, Washington
Mary W. C. Bayard—St. John’s, Washington
Mary Longstreet Braston—St. John’s, Washington
Zoe E. P. Reeves—St. Margaret’s (Day)
Birdie Jones Carter—St. Margaret’s (Night)
Meta Warner Gray—St. Mary’s 
Ursuline V. Brooks—St. Mary’s
Frances Jane MacLeod—St. Stephen’s and the Incarnation 
Sister Jane Francis—St. Stephen’s and the Incarnation 
Eva M. Wilson—St. Thomas’
Susie Davis Milburn—All Faith, Mechanicsville
Laura M. Magruder Peter—Christ Church, Kensington
Mary Lynch Lewis—Christ Church, Kensington
Katherine Darlington Johnson—St. Andrew’s, College Park
Annie Dandy Dunning—St. John’s, Bethesda
Mary E. C. Parker—St. Barnabas’, Leeland
Mary A. J. Beall—St. Barnabas’, Leeland
Annie Cogdell Stanley—St. Philip’s, Laurel
Emma Register Demaray—St. Paul’s, Rock Creek

“Grant them continual growth in Thy 
love and service, O Lord.”
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DIOCESAN OFFICERS

THE BISHOP OF WASHINGTON

PRESIDENT 
Mrs. William Partridge

Southern Building 4518 Lowell Street
National 4531 Cleveland 4146

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
s  Mrs. Walter M. Gilbert

3405 Ashley Terrace 
Emerson 0278

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR MONTGOMERY CO., MD.
Mrs. Cyrus D. Backus 

9109 First Ave., Woodside,
Silver Spring, Md. Silver Spring 42

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S CO., MD.
Miss A. Marjorie Zug

/  Bowie Md. Bowie 47-Wv

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR CHARLES CO.
Mrs. John T. Parran 

Indian Head, Md.

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR ST. MARY’S CO.
Mrs. F. L. Metcalf 

Mechanicsville, Md. 
Mechanicsville 10

RECORDING SECRETARY
Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 
3218 Macomb Street 

Emerson 6007

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY
\S  Mrs. R. Edwin Joyce

4615 Langdrum Lane 
Chevy Chase, Md. Wis. 2899

TREASURER
/  Mrs. Katherine Guy Hopkins 

1234 19th St National 1234
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EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

THE DIOCESAN OFFICERS 
and

TREASURER OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
Mrs. J. J. T. Graham 

Glendale, Md. Bowie 29-J
EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY

Miss Florence Hyde 
1702 S Street North 3649

^  SUPPLY SECRETARY
Mrs. Robert M. Eaves 

The Broadmoor Cleveland 6900
CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Miss Helen Munroe 
1812 K Street National 2630

CHAIRMAN OF THE JUNIOR BRANCH COMMITTEE 
Mrs. Irving C. Hall

7007 Meadow Lane, Chevy Chase, Md.
Wisconsin 3441

DIRECTOR OF THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
Mrs. F. B. Crowther 
3509 Woodley Road 

Cleveland 2253

----- ----- o O o ------------

SUPERVISOR OF CHURCH SCHOOL SERVICE PROGRAM
Miss Emma Abbott 

509 Eye Street, N. E.
Lincoln 1071

SECRETARY OF BOOK OF REMEMBRANCE 
and

TREASURER OF GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY 
MEMORIAL FUND

Mrs. John Norris Harding 
3206 19th Street Columbia 0289

CUSTODIAN OF THE ADVANCE WORK PROGRAM FUND
Miss Lelia Peachy 

1639 19th Street North 0376
ASSOCIATE TREASURER OF THE 

UNITED THANK OFFERING
Mrs. Walter G. Dunlop 

3752 Oliver Street Cleveland 0988
CORRESPONDENT TO “WASHINGTON DIOCESE”

Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 
3218 Macomb Street Emerson 6007
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CHAIRMEN OE COMMITTEES

DEVOTIONAL COMMITTEE
Mrs. F. Granville Munson 

2705 34th Place, N. W. 
Emerson 9075

COMMITTEE COOPERATING WITH RURAL BRANCHES
Mrs. Alfred R. Lee 

Decatur Heights, Landover, Md.
Hyattsville 1171

PROGRAM COMMITTEE
Mrs. R. Winston Holt 

1907 Kenyon Street, N. W. 
Adams 7366

COMMITTEE ON ROSALIE FERGUSON BEQUEST
Miss Bessie J. Kibbey 

2025 Massachusetts Ave., N. W. 
Potomac 0172

COMMITTEE ON RULING SCHOOL
Miss Caroline Barkalow 

Brighton Hotel North 3494

o Oo

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PROVINCE OF WASHINGTON 
ON NATIONAL BOARD

Miss Sallie C. Deane 
826 Park Avenue 

Richmond, Virginia

PRESIDENT PROVINCE OF WASHINGTON
Mrs. C. R. Pancoast 
No. 1 Summit Street 

Chestnut Hill, Phila., Pa.
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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

One of the privileges of the president is the opportunity to 
study the annual reports of the parish branches. The blanks 
filled out with figures and answers to questions about the various 
departments of Auxiliary work are far from dull reading bringing 
as they do a realization of the tremendous zeal and devotion of 
hundreds of women throughout the diocese. The following ac­
counts from the officers and chairmen of committees summarize 
the results of the year’s endeavor. Here it. may be permissible 
to speak generally of a few features.

The discontinuance of one evening branch is greatly to be re­
gretted although it appeared to be unavoidable and may be tem­
porary. This loss is however more than off-set by the reorgani­
zation of a branch which had been inactive for several years and 
the formation of three new groups of juniors.

Almost every branch has participated in some form of Christian 
social service without neglecting its primary duty—the carrying 
out of the plans of the National Council. Our supply work and other 
gifts to the missions of our Church must not be curtailed but, as 
an organized body of Christians we cannot ignore local needs. 
Ours is a field which cannot be reached by secular charities; the 
cup of water given in His name carries a blessing over and above 
the material assistance rendered. True Christian social service, 
moreover can escape the pitfall most difficult for organized charity 
to avoid—irreparable harm to what has been called “The sanctity 
of individual personality.”

Although intangibles, such as the results of the effort of the 
educational and devotional departments, are more difficult to ap­
praise, it can be said that in the former, the size of the normal 
classes and the increase in the number of parish study groups is 
noteworthy; in the latter, an increasing concern with matters of 
personal religion is strikingly apparent. There have been more 
prayer groups, service of intercession and quiet days; more and 
more the United Thank Offering of each parish is presented at a 
corporate communion;—these and other signs indicate that we 
realize that the Auxiliary, great as it is as an organization, would 
be ineffective without the motive power drawn from the heart of 
each of its members. The individual woman’s will to do to her ut­
most the part which is hers in the purpose of God is the mainspring 
of the Auxiliary’s strength. “We must see God first, and our 
problems and difficulties in the light of His greatness. We must 
learn that God is not an assistant to our purpose but that we are 
assistants to God’s greater purpose for us and for all men.”

ALMA B. PARTRIDGE.

The diocesan pledges for the General Church Program were 
over-subscribed, this in addition to an unusually miscellaneous 
list of gifts made to special objects in which the several branches 
have a particular interest. These “Specials” include gifts to many 
missions not counted on the quota, to general objects such as the 
Retiring Fund for Deaconesses and the American Mission to Lep­
ers, to the diocesan hospitals and other institutions, to parish re­
lief and the Episcopal City Mission.
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
The duties of the Vice-President for the District of Columbia 

differ from those of the County Vice-Presidents in that our Dio­
cesan President, being resident in the District, can visit the 
Branches on invitation and is accessible to them in an advisory 
capacity. Only three times this past year, have I been asked in 
the words of the Constitution, to “In the absence of the President, 
perform her duties”.

Nor has there been any “Special” work assigned to the Auxil­
iary this year, similar to the Unemployment Program initiated by 
the Auxiliary two years ago, by special request of Bishop Freeman. 
This work continues to go forward at Episcopal City Missions, fi­
nanced by the Diocesan Department of Missions rather than by 
voluntary subscription. Any parish desiring to continue active 
support of this work may render invaluable aid to the Unemploy­
ment Bureau at City Missions by continuing in office alert Parish 
Job Masters who will make known to their Parish membership 
cases of special need, and to City Missions opportunities for tem­
porary or permanent employment within the Parish. Let us not 
forget to do our part in 1934. The need is still acute.

I stand ready to serve you in any way possible. A happy New 
Year to you all.

Respectfully submitted,
LEILA F. GILBERT, 

Vice-President, District of Columbia.
CHARLES COUNTY

The four Branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary which constitute 
the Charles County District, have carried on nobly during this 
difficult year, and have held the ground gained in more favorable 
times. In all Departments of the work, they have done their part 
in proportion to their numbers and their opportunities. Distance 
from the center, I am confident, accounts for small attendance at 
the Diocesan Meetings.

A full Report of the President’s Conference was sent to each of 
the four Presidents.

The Annual Meeting was held at St. James Church, Indian Head, 
on Tuesday, September 26, 1933. The Rector, Reverend Henry C. 
Parkman, was the Celebrant at the Holy Communion Service which 
opened the meeting. The Meditation was delivered by the Rever­
end H. A. Donovan, of Zion Church, Fairfax, Virginia, formerly a 
Missionary to Liberia. Mr. Donovan in an address later spoke of 
his work in Liberia and stressed the importance of knowledge of 
the missions to which the Church contributes.

Mrs. J. Letcher Showell presided at the Business Meeting, intro­
ducing the Diocesan Officers who spoke—Mrs. J. J. T. Graham, 
Mrs. Robert Eaves and Miss Florence Hyde — explaining their 
various departments and answering questions relative to the work.

Two delegates, Miss Bessie Freeman and Reverend J. Letcher 
Showed, spoke from their different standpoints about the Tappa- 
hannock Conference, which they attended under the Diocesan Schol­
arship Fund.

The resignation of Mrs. Albert Martin, as Vice-President of the 
Charles County District, on account of illness and change of resi­
dence, was presented and accepted. A Committee consisting of 
Mrs. Parkman and Mrs. Parran was appointed to find some one to 
fill the unexpired term of two years, caused by Mrs. Martin’s 
resignation and to report to the December Executive Board Meet­
ing. This they have done and present the name of Mrs. John T. 
Parran of Indian Head for confirmation.
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With fervent prayers for the work in this rural section, which 
has great possibilities and wishing for Mrs. Parran, God’s blessing 
upon her work, I close my report with regret that I could not do 
more and thankfulness that I had the opportunity to do what I 
could.

Respectfully submitted,
BETTIE G. F. MARTIN,

Vice-President, Charles County.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Reports from the nine branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary in 
Montgomery County show that they are all actively carrying on 
good work.

The Annual Meeting was held at St. Johns, Bethesda, on the 
19th of October. Holy Communion was celebrated by the Rector, 
Reverend Mr. Williams. Seven branches were represented and 
several of the Diocesan Officers. A greeting from Mrs. McGrew, 
who organized the county branches and who was the first Vice- 
President, was read by Mrs. Small.

Reverend Frederick M. Morris, Rector of Grace Church, Wood- 
side, was the speaker in the afternoon and told us in a most inter­
esting way of his work at St. Michael’s Mission, Ethete, Wyoming, 
among the Arapahoe Indians.

The offering of the day was given to Mr. Morris for this Mission.
Respectfully submitted,

CLARA S. BACKUS, 
Vice-President, Montgomery County.

ST. MARY’S COUNTY

The St. Mary’s County Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary held 
its County meeting, May 12th, 1933, in All Faith Parish. The Rec­
tor, Franklin Lee Metcalf, conducted the Communion Service in 
Dent Memorial Chapel. About fifty people attended the morning 
and afternoon sessions. Quite a large delegation was present from 
St. John’s, Washington, and two Diocesan officers, Miss Florence 
Hyde, the Diocesan Educational Secretary, explained about her 
study classes and of available material, including the two author­
ized books, “Living Issues in China,” and “Facing the Future in 
Indian Missions.”

Miss Margaretta Ridgley, for many years a missionary in Li­
beria, told us about her work there teaching the natives and of the 
progress that has been made in Christianizing the people and 
banishing so many fears from their minds; these people she said 
were in every way capable of being taught to be good Christians 
and desirable citizens. Mrs. Eaves told of her work in Supply 
Department and urged the women to do more to help in this im­
portant work.

After luncheon fifteen children from the elementary school were 
present with their teacher. Miss Hyde graciously told them about 
the American Indians and their customs; Miss Ridgley told them 
about her school work for black girls in the House of Bethany, 
Liberia.

Visitations have been made upon the several branches to give 
encouragement and help in the work of the several departments.
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Four persons from the County attended the Summer Conference at 
Tappahannock.

The Church School at All Faith Parish gave a Pageant in Dent 
Memorial Chapel, Sunday evening, December 17th. It was quite a 
success and the chapel was well filled with people, “May Thy King­
dom come, Thy will be done” is the prayer of our County Branch.

Respectfully submitted,
MINNE H. METCALF,

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY
The work of the Woman’s Auxiliary in Pirince George’s County 

is keeping an even steady pace. This makes for good team work, 
thus upholding the hands of our Diocesan President, Mrs. 
Partridge.

Our Spring meeting was held May 4th, 1933, a t Pinkney Mem­
orial Church, Hyattsville, with the Communion Service conducted 
by the Rector, Rev. Clyde Brown.

During the afternoon session we heard the Annual reports of 
the Branches, which are always helpful and inspiring.

Our speaker was Mr. Robert Merry of the Ruling School, Hawaii, 
who is now a student at the Virginia Theological Seminary.

Our offering was presented to the Golden Anniversary Fund in 
loving memory of Miss Anne Stanley of Laurel, an earnest and 
devout worker.

Mrs. W. V. Hurley, of the Hyattsville Woman’s Auxiliary, was 
elected Secretary to serve the County for the next three years.

Our Fall meeting, October 20, 1933, was held at St. Thomas, 
Croom. The Rector, Rev. W. E. Allen, assisted by the Rev. Frances 
Willes, celebrated Holy Communion at eleven o’clock. Rev. Mr. 
Willes gave a very interesting history of the Church and Parish 
which has since been published in the Diocesan Magazine.

The plans of the branches for their winter’s work were given in 
answer to Roll Call at the afternoon meeting. Miss Marjorie Zug 
gave an interesting report of the summer conference at Hood 
College which she attended as a delegate from this County.

We had as our speaker, Rev. F. M. Morris, who told of the work 
being done among the Indians in Wyoming, and our offering was 
later sent to help in this work.

Miss Marjorie Zug was nominated at this meeting for Vice-Presi­
dent to represent our County for the next three years.

Respectfully submitted,
ESTHER G. LEE,

Vice-President, Prince George’s County.
DEVOTIONAL COMMITTEE

Each of the Devotional meetings held before the Diocesan Aux­
iliary in 1933 were well attended. Through a misunderstanding 
one meeting was omitted during the year. A Quiet Day of Prayer 
was arranged for the world by the National Committee in New 
York, to be held on Armistice Day, November 1 1 . Every Rector 
was requested to have his Church open all day, so prayer could be 
said continually for the Peace of the world. The Devotional Sec­
retary distributed 3171 copies of the beautiful prayer leaflets, pre­
pared by the National Council for this day.

From the reports of the different Churches our Diocese seemed to 
have very faithfully observed the day.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN T. BIRNEY,

Chairman
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ANNUAL REPORT OF TREASURER 
January, 1933

Balance, January 1 , 1933 ...................................... ..............$ 278.33
General Receipts during 1933 ..............................................  3,908.14

$4,186.47
Disbursements

Savings Account .......................................... .......................... $ 100.00
Gift to “Washington Diocese” ..............................................  100.00
Supply Department ...........   200.00
Church Periodical Club .................................................... 125*00
Year Book ................. ....................................!!!!!!! .’ .’ .*!”  110.00
Expenses of Speakers ...........................................................  71.50
President’s Letter ...........................................   50.61
Officers’ Expenses ...............................................   80.95
Dues to Executive Board, New Y o rk ..................................  20.00
Dues jto Province............................................................... [ 2} lo!oO
Contribution to Orkney Spring Conference .........................  25.00
Tax on Checks .................................................................    2̂ 44

$ 895.50
For the Church’s Program

Bishop Rowe, Alaska ............... ............................................ $ 255.00
Catherine E. Jones’ Mem’l Scholarship, Shanghai.............. 51.50
Stuck Memorial Hospital, Fort Yukon, Alaska ................. 103.00
Jane Wilkes Memorial, Sendai Training School................ 101.00
Moro Settlement House, Philippines..................................... 101.00
Voorhees Normal and Industrial School............................. 101.00
St. Timothy’s Hospital, Cape Mount, Liberia ...................  101.00
St. Catherine’s Training School, San Juan, Puerto Rico ..  101.00
St. Elizabeth’s School, Standing Rock, S. D . ..................... 106.00
Missionary Apportionment, Dept, of M issions...................  160.50
Salary, Bishop B insted...........................................   500.00
Salary, Bishop Howden ...........................................   25.00
Missionary, District of Liberia ............................................  5*00
St. Hilda’s School, Hankow, C h ina ......................................  5o!o0
St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai, China ......................................... 5o!oO

$1,811.00
Specials

American Mission to L epers .............................................. .. 131.05
American Mission to Lepers, Christmas F u n d ...................  15!25
Foreign Insurance ...................................................................     58.00
Scholarships to Summer Schools ........................................  78i50
Home for Incurables .............................................................  5.00
Mrs. Geoorge Wiese, St. Paul, Virginia ...... ......................  14.00
St. Mary’s on the Mountain, Sewanee, Tenn........................  lo!o0
St. Andrew’s School, Sewanee, Tenn. ............................... . 11.50
Fairbanks, Alaska .....................  9*50
St. Anne’s Preventorium, Virginia ......................................  112.90
Rev. George W. Dow, City M issions....................................  27.00
Mrs. George W. Dow, Study Class O ffering.......................  3410
Memorial Book Fund ...........................................    5.00
Bishop Rowe, Alaska ..........................................   5o!oO
Christ School, Arden, N. C............................ ........................  20.00
Rt. Rev. F. B. Howden........................................ ................. lo!oO
Building Fund, Episcopal Home for Children...................  12.00
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Episcopal Home for Aged,Washington,D.C.. . ...................  10.00
Building Fund, St. Anna’s Home, D. C................................ 5.00
St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai, China ................................. 50.00
Retirement Fund for Deaconesses......................   41.25
Deaconess Bedell, Alaska ...................................................... 5.00
Miss Lelia Peachy, Advance Work ....................... .............  4.00
Mrs. M. L. White, Lamond, D. C........................ ■.................  51.39
Kuling School .........................................................   5.50
Dr. Hawkins Jenkins ........................... .................................  2.00
Miss Emily Matthews, Golden Memorial F u n d ...................  4.00
Very Rev. A. Abbott H astings..............................................  11.17
Blue Plains, D. C..................................................................... 26.80
Miss Mildred Edmunds, Dabney House, Pa......... ............... 10.00
Silent Missionary ............................. ........................ ............  2.00
Epiphany Mission, Sherwood, Tenn.......................   2.00
Order of the Holy Cross, West Park, N. Y............................ 3.00
Miss Margaret Paine, Kyoto, J a p a n ..................... ............... 15.00
Rev. Claude L. Pickens, Jr., C h in a ......................................  25.00
Mrs. Ethel Lamond ...................................... ........................  1.00
Rev. W. Roy Mason ...............................................................  15.00
Deficit, General Church Program ........................................  226.28
Rt. Rev. Blair R oberts .......................................... ............ 25.00

$1,144.19
Total Disbursements ............................................................... $ 895.50

1,811.00
1,144.19

$3,850.69
Balance, January 1, 1934 .......................................................  335.78

$4,186.47
KATHERINE GUY HOPKINS, Treasurer

The Auditing Committee has examined the books of the Dio­
cesan Treasurer, and hereby certify that they are correct.

MARTHA W. BUSHBY 
MARGARET J. SPOTTSWOOD 
HELEN MUNROE, Chairman

PLEDGES FOR 1934
Applying on the Quota

Bishop Rowe’s work, Alaska ................................................$ 250.00
Catherine E. Jones Memorial Scholarship,

St. Mary’s, Shanghai .......................................................  50.00
Archdeacon Stuck Memorial Hospital ................................. 100.00
Jane Wilkes Mem’l, St. Agnes School for Girls, Kyoto . . .  100.00

(1st year of 3-year pledge)
Mission in Philippines among Igorots, Tukukan, P. I. . . .  100.00
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville, So. Virginia .................... 100.00

(1 -year pledge)
Julia C. Emery Hall for Girls, Bromley, L iberia........... 100.00

(1 -year pledge)
Valle Crusis School, Valle Crusis, Western North Carolina 100.00 

(1 -year pledge)
Fort Hall Indian Mission, Idaho ................................ 100.00

(1 -year pledge)

$1,000:00
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Specials
Foreign insurance (for retired women m issionaries)........$ 70.00
American mission to the Lepers ..........................................  25.00
Church Army for Woman Worker in Archdeaconery

of the Blue Ridge ...........................................................  50.00
Scholarships to Summer Conferences ................................  75.00
Budget ..................................................................................... 1,200.00

$1,420.00
Total of pledges, including those applying on

Quota and Specials .................................... ................ $2,420.00
Action taken at meeting held after this report. The Budget was 

reduced to $1,000.00, making total for Budget and Specials $2,220.00.
MARTHA W. BUSHBY 
MARGARET J. SPOTTSWOOD 
HELEN M UNROE, Chairman

THE RECORDING SECRETARY 
Year of 1933

The Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council in the Diocese 
of Washington consists of 72 branch auxiliaries. The total mem­
bership is over 2,000.

Six business meetings were held during the year, four at the 
regular hour of 2 o’clock, one at 8 P. M., and one in December 
at noon. The average attendance was 164 representing an average 
of 39 branches. The greatest number of branches represented at 
any one meeting was 44, the largest attendance was 185; both at 
the January, 1933 meeting.

Four of the six business meetings have been preceded by cor­
porate Communions. A Quiet Day, arranged by the Program Com­
mittee, was held in March, at St. Paul’s Church, in place of a regu­
lar business meeting. Two hundred and forty women attended 
during all, or part of the day.

Elections to office at the Annual Meeting in January, 1933, were 
as follows:

Vice-President for Charles County — Mrs. Albert Martin 
Vice-President for Montgomery Co.—Mrs. Cyrus Backus

The Executive Committee, comprising fifteen officers and depart­
ment chairman, held seven regular and one special meeting- during 
1933 with an average attendance of 1 1 .

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN MONROE BUCK,

Recording Secretary

UNITED THANK OFFERING
The Spring Presentation of the United Thank offering was made 

at Saint Margaret’s Church, at the evening service, the Second 
Sunday after Easter, April 30th. The Fall one was made at the 
Church of the Epiphany, October 26th, at 11 A. M. This was also 
a Corporate Communion of the United Thank Offering Treasurers 
and was a service of great beauty and impressiveness. We are 
indebted to the Rectors of both churches for their kindly interest.

We have had one very satisfactory conference of treasurers, just 
preceding the Corporate Communion. The question of a definite 
date for closing each offering was discussed and the following
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agreement reached. The Spring offering will be closed at the May 
Diocesan meeting, at which time announcement of the amount 
will be made; and similarly, the Fall one a t the November meet­
ing. This leaves a margin of about a week for those who could not 
be ready by the Presentation Service. All money received after 
these dates will be held in bank and credited to the next offering 
of the Parish branch sending it in.

The new plan of having the Spring service at night and the Fall 
one at a morning Communion Service met with general approval, 
as also the attempt to fix dates for the Diocesan Presentation. As 
far as the calendar allows, these dates will be the Second Sunday 
after Easter and the second Thursday after Saint Luke’s day.

I hope you will all feel as I do, that the financial report shows 
a good year, and that you realize there is much of intangible value 
that can not be itemized in any report.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN BURNSIDE GRAHAM, 

Treasurer, United Thank Offering. 
RUTH G. DUNLOP,

Associated Treasurer United Thank Offering.
UNITED THANK OFFERING FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Receipts
Balance, January 1, 1933 ........................................................ $5,471.29
Offerings from Churches........................................................ 4,096.38
Special Gifts .........    244.26
Interest .............    189.14

$10,001.07
Excenses ................................................................................  25.80

Balance, January 1, 1934 ...................................................... $9,975.27
Savings Account ......................     $9,957.74
Checking Account .............................................    17.53

$9,975.27
Respectfully submitted,

RUTH G. DUNLOP
GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY MEMORIAL FUND

Balance, January 1, 1933 ...................................................... $1,385.18
Receipts during 1933 ............................................................

Contributions .......................................................... • . . .
Interest ............................................................................  119.10

Balance, January 3, 1934 ........................................................ $1,504.28
Respectfully submitted,

EMILY C. MATTHEWS, Treasurer

REPORT ON ADVANCE WORK PROGRAM
Amount forwarded to New York, Jan. 5, 1932 ................. $12,425.01
Credit given through Dr. P a tto n ........................................  4,000.00
Amt. rece’vd from various br., year, 1932 . .$1,139.97
Interest, 1933 ................... .............................  159.61 1,299.58

Grand total towards fund . ..................................................$17,724.59
Respectfully submitted,

LELIA M. PEACHY, Custodian
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REPORT OF EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY

During the year we have been in touch with forty Study Class 
leaders and have had reports from thirty of them. Thirty en­
rolled for the pre-Lenten Normal Class and the average attendance 
was twenty; subject, The Indians. Our offering went to the Epis­
copal City Mission. The pre-Advent Normal Class was as usual, 
smaller, with an enrollment of twenty-three and an average at­
tendance of fourteen, our general subject, Christ in the Modern 
World, under which we studied, Dicipleship, Communism, Labor in 
Industry, Brotherhood of the world, etc.

During the summer four books bearing on the above subjects: 
The Tinder Box of Asia, Eastern Women, Today and Tomorrow; 
Christianity and Industry in America, and How Far to the Nearest 
Doctor, have been circulated among the leaders, so that they came 
to the Normal Class equipped for interesting discussion.

Your Educational Secretary has been speaking guest of eighteen 
different parishes, has attended the County meetings of St. Marys, 
Charles, Montgomery, and Prince George’s counties, in that order; 
and attended the eleven days’ sessions of the Blue Mt. Conference 
at Frederick, Maryland, in June and July.

We are prepared to take up the text book The Never Failing 
Light, by James Franklin, in the pre-Lenten Normal Classes, 
which begin Friday, January 12, 1934, and shall be glad to have 
anyone who is interested, join us in this thrilling study of what 
Christianity is doing for the world.

Financially speaking, our capable Librarian-Treasurer, Mrs. 
Mutchler reports the:

FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Balance on hand January 1, 1933 ....... ....................................$ 3.50
Sale of books during year ..................... I ................................ 143.73

$147.23
Expenses:
Cost of Books .................................................... $128.89
Postage, carfare, etc..................................   10.73
Tax on checks ...................................................  *22 139.84

Balance on hand, January 1, 1934 .......................................... $ 7.39
(Cost of books circulated among leaders, $6.05, included in the 

$128.89.)
Respectfully submitted,

FLORENCE HYDE,
Educational Secretary

SUPPLY SECRETARY 
1932 - 1933 Allotment

To Easter School, Baguio, Philippine Islands
from 8 parishes ..................... .......... . $134.57

To Good Shepherd Mission, Bluemont, Va.,
from 13 parishes ....................................... 286.96
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$ 969.67

To St. Anna’s and St. John’s in the Wilder-
ness, Atmore, Ala., from 30 parishes___ 507.58

1  o St. Luke s in the Desert, Tuscon, Arizona 40.56

Extra Allotment
To Reynolds Mem’l. Hosp., Glendale, W. Va.

(Surgical Dressings) from one parish . .  32.43
To St. John’s Dispensary, Shanghai, China

from one parish ..........................................  20.00
To Mrs. T. K. Wade for a personal box from

one parish .................................................. 5.00 $ 57.43

1933 - 1934 Allotment
5 Personal Boxes ............................... $403 19
1 Catechist’s Box .................................. / . . ! ! !  27J)0 $ 495.19

Women Missionaries
Miss Dorothy Clements, Nenana, A lask a___ 5.00
Miss Maude Beheler, Endicott, Va...........  5 51
Miss Aurilla G. Denton, Caribou, M aine ........ 5!oO
Miss Elenor B. Sprague, Omaha, Neb.............  5.28 $ 20.79

Institutions
To St. Anne’s Preventorium Mission Home,

Virginia, from 2 parishes ....................... $124.81 $ 124.81

Total of Alloted Supplies ............................................$1,667.89
Total of Gift Supplies through Store-room .............. 664.67
Total of Gift Supplies through Parishes ...................  381.92

$2,744.48
NEW SUPPLIES SENT FROM STORE ROOM

Institutions
St. Mary’s House, Greensboro, N. C. ...............
St. Matthew’s Home for Children, Dallas, Texas
Mrs. Geo. A. Beecher, Hastings, Neb....................
Mrs. T. K. Wade, New York ...............................
St. Raphael’s Mission, Monterey, T en n ...............
Good Shepherd Mission, Ft. Defiance, Ariz...........
Mrs. James B. Roe, Sidney, Neb............................ .
Corn Creek Mission, Martin, S.. Dakota .............
St. Mary’s Mission, Nixon, Nevada .....................
Rev. Sterling Talbot, Whiterocks, U ta h ...............
Mrs. Elmer Schmuck, Laramie, W yoming...........
Mrs. Geo. A. Beecher, Hastings, Neb. ..................
Mrs. J. R. Helms, Mesa, Arizona .........................
Rev. Wallace Zephier, Wamblee, S. Dakota ........
Rev. Harry Rudy Ziegler, Philadelphia, Pa...........
Rev. Burgess Wood Gaither, Hopkinsville, Ky. ..
Rev. S. B. Stroup, Hickory, N. C . ....................... ..
Rev. C. W. Baxter, St. Peter, Mir n........................
Mrs. Sam S. L. Hagan, Sioux Falls, S, Dakota . . .
Rev. M. B. Mitchell, Indianapolis, Ind....................
St. Elizabeth’s Mission, Whiterocks, U ta h ............
Mrs. T. K. Wade, New York, N. Y..........................
Mrs. R. Mitchell Harris, Falls City, Neb. ...........
Miss Cecelia Nelson, Stanley, Va. .... ....................

$ 2.25
13.00
45.70 
8.10

35.70
29.30 

6.00
119.50
59.80
11.70
15.00 
6.50 
8.00 
9.35 
5.10

11.70 
2.40
2.30

10.00 
2.70

32.00
18.70 
3.00

30.00
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Mrs. Geo. A. Beecher, Hastings, Neb......................................  4.75
Dabney House, Java, Va................................................. . 9.00
Rev. F. J. Drew, Beattyville, Ky. ....................... . 4.00
St. Anna’s & St. John’s, Atmore, A labam a...........................  72.00
Altar Linens, Diocese of W ashington..................................... 3.00
Children’s Home, Diocese of Washington ...........................  36.00
Santee Mission, Santee, Neb.....................................................  5.00
Good Shepherd Mission, Bluemont, Va....................................  6.00
Parcel Post on Gift Supplies .................................... ............  37.12

$664.67
Second Hand clothing has been sent as follows for distribution 

to: St. Anna’s and St. John’s in the Wilderness, Atmore, Ala.; St. 
Mark’s, Dante, Va.; Good Shepherd Mission, Bluemont, Va.; St. 
Columba’s, Wauhum, Minn.; Mrs. Geo. A. Beecher, Hastings, Neb.; 
St. Anne’s Preventorium, Mission Home, Va.; Mrs. Elmer Schmuck, 
Laramie, Wyo.; Mrs. Sam S. L. Hagan, Sioux Falls, S. Dak.; Epis­
copal City Mission, Washington, D. C. and to individual cases in 
the diocese.

Receipts for Year 1933
Cash on Hand, January 1, 1932 ..............................................$ 80.00
B udget........................................ ................................................ 200.00
For Personal Boxes .............................................................. ... 175.00
Miscellaneous receipts . . .  ................... ...............................  84.14

$539.14
Expenditures for Year 1933

Materials .................................................   $248.91
Altar Linens ..............................................................................  24.17
Parcel P o s t ......................       37.12
Miscellaneous .........................................    26.46
For Personal Boxes .........................................................     175.00

$511.66
Balance on Hand, January 1, 1934 ............. ...........................  27.48

$539.14
There has been representation of the following branches through 

the work of the Store-room: All Soul’s Memorial; Christ Church, 
Washington; Emmanuel; Epiphany, Morning; St. Alban’s; St. An­
drew’s; St. George’s Chapel; St. John’s, Washington; St. John’s, 
Georgetown; St. Margaret’s; St. Margaret’s, Night; St. Monica’s 
Chapel; St. Paul’s, St. Paul’s, Rock Creek; St. Stephen’s and The 
Incarnation; St. Thomas’; All Saint’s, Chevy Chase; Grace Church, 
Woodside; St. John’s, Olney; St. Peter’s, Poolesville and Christ 
Church, Barnesville; Pinkney Memorial, Hyattsville; St. Luke’s, 
Bladensburg; Trinity, Newport; All Saint’s, Oakley; St. Alban’s, 
Junior, Epiphany, Junior; and All Saint’s, Chevy Chase, Junior.

Respectfully submitted,
MARY D. EAVES,

Supply Secretary.

THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

Current Periodicals sent regularly, 653. Donors of above period­
icals, 326. Bibles and Testaments, 21. Prayer-books and hymnals, 
134. Books, religious and secular, 2,545. Tracts and Church 
School lessons, 1,637. Odd magazines and papers, 25,652. Christ­
mas and Easter cards, 23,279. Pictures cards and calendars,
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6,649. Music or records, 840. Pictures, games, scrap-books and 
miscellaneous, 2,074. Victrolas, 3. Number of institutions in the 
diocese aided, 43.

Financial Statement 
Diocesan

Receipts Expenditures
Bal. Jan. 1 , 1933 ..........$ 89.39 Postage, Books, etc......... $154.40
Recevd from Budg.........  125.00 Bal. on hand, Jan 1 , 1934 $62.19
Red. from other sources 2.20

$216.59

The year 1933 began, for us, with great sadness. The loss of 
our dear Mrs. Henry T. Cook is one that cannot be filled. We 
sorely miss her wise council and unfailing enthusiasm, but we, who 
worked with her, will always feel the inspiration of her influence, 
and we like to think that, not only the contribution to the “Book 
Endowment Fund,” which we will present as a memorial to her at 
the Triennial in October, but also' our continued and redoubled 
efforts to carry on her ideals in this work she loved so well, will be 
her truest memorial.

Another of our workers has been taken from us by death. Mrs 
B. Jones Carter, secretary of the Night Branch of St. Margaret’s 
parish, died in August. She had worked with us for only a short 
time, but her interest was so keen, and the association with her 
promised so much of pleasure that we deeply regret her going.

Mrs. Harris, Mrs. Couden and Mrs. Garlock continue their val­
uable work. They deserve credit for the really hard part of the 
labor. Miss Ellen Tyler, who had been acting as recording sec­
retary for a year, is away from the city this winter, and as we 
were loth to accept her resignation. Mrs. George Robinson volun­
teered to carry on that work in addition to her duties as secretarv 
for Trinity Parish, Takoma Park.

Mention must be made of the fact that our financial report cov­
ers only the money received and spent in the work of the Club. 
The sums that have been given for the Book Endowment Fund are 
deposited in a savings account, and do not appear here.

To four missionary Bishops we have sent Christmas gifts of books, 
and to many of our mission workers, to schools, libraries, etc., 
have gone the greetings of this Diocese, carried by some suitable 
and substantial gift.

Especial mention must be made of the splendid, generous re­
sponse to the appeal for very good, new books to be used for these 
Christmas gifts. Because of this, it was necessary for us to buy 
only two books, that were to fill a particular need, and yet we 
were proud and glad to send the books that came to us.

A stereoptican with 100 slides was sent to far-away Wyoming. 
A piano has been given for St. Ann’s Preventorium, but as it has 
not yet been sent we cannot count it in this year’s work. Two 
more victrolas, a zither, and a small radio are also waiting to be 
forwarded.

We are so very happy because our report shows no falling off 
in any of it’s items. Won’t  you help us keep the report for the 
year 1934 up to standard?

ELIZA HAY CROWTHER,
Director, C. P. C.
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JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
The past year of our work has seen the drawing together of 

the Parish groups. They have attended each others meetings, 
having an opportunity to hear many speakers. They have grown 
to know each other personally and there has been an interchange 
of ideas and plans. An effort is being made by them to follow the 
requirements for a standard branch so that they may have a high 
average. Each branch is trying to have at least one member at 
the Diocesan meetings and arrangements are being made to send 
a representative to the Junior Woman’s Auxiliary Conference at 
Orkney Springs, in June. Those who attended last year received 
help and inspiration.

During the United Foreign Missionary Conference many mem­
bers found it possible to attend at least one of the meetings, 
thereby receiving further information on their missionary work.

There are three new branches added to our number, Trinity, Ta- 
koma Park, a second group at Pinkney Memorial, Hyattsville, and 
All Souls. I am earnestly hoping that there will be another new 
branch in one of our counties before very long.

The Committee has met to plan how the group may work as a 
whole. Miss Sallie Deane met with us in October and also spoke 
to several of our new branches. We keep in close touch with each 
other and are pleased with the progress of the work.

So we carry out His great commission!
Respectfully submitted,

EMILY P. HALL.

REPORT OF THE RULING SCHOOL COMMITTEE, 1933
Last February a committee was formed in the Diocese of Wash­

ington to revive interest in the education of the children of mis­
sionaries in the American School in Ruling, China. In April, Mrs. 
Charles Wood, of the Church of the Covenant, gave a beautifully 
illustrated lecture on China and Mrs. Edmund Lee, wife of the 
principal of Chatham Hall in Virginia, added to the pleasure of 
the evening by telling of the advantages of school, having had chil­
dren as students in Ruling.

From the sale of tickets and including a few contributions from 
Episcopalian and Presbyterian friends interested in the school the 
sum of $226.50 was realized. After deducting $13.00 for expenses 
we sent to the Board of Trustees in New York, $213.50. Twenty- 
two branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary aided us in disposing of 
tickets.

After talking with Bishop Lloyd, chairman of the Board of Trus­
tees, it was decided to form a Joint Committee of Presbyterians and 
Episcopalians and to ask the Rev. Dr. Z. B. Phillips to be Chair­
man, with Mrs. Wallace Radcliffe as “Captain” of the Presbyterian 
group and Miss Barkalow as “Captain” of the Episcopalian group. 
At a meeting of the committee in December, Dr. Phillips, presiding, 
it was decided to give an entertainment for the Ruling School on 
Monday evening, February 5th, in the Rose Room of the Washing- 
to Hotel. Mrs. Frank Howard, a well known musical director in 
Washington, will give a Chinese musical recital followed by an ad­
dress by the Rev. Dr. Arthur M. Sherman, the Educational Secre­
tary to the National Council and a member of the Board of Trus­
tees of the Ruling School. Bishop Root of Hankow, China, met 
the joint Committee and friends of Ruling, on December 11, and 
told of the work at the school. He is an enthusiast of the school, 
having been a missionary in China and two of his children pupils 
there.
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The greatest service we can render our dear missionaries in dis­
tant China and one which will give them real joy and comfort 
will be an assurance from us that we shall remember them in our 
prayers and continue to aid them in the education of their chil­
dren in Kuling.

Respectfully submitted,
CAROLINE L. BARKALOW,

CHURCH SCHOOL SERVICE PROGRAM 
Jan. 1, 1933 to Dec. 31, 1933

Chairman—Miss Emma W. Abbott, 509 Eye Street, N. E. 
Vice-Chairman—Miss Isabelle Taylor, 1407 1st Street, N. W. 
Treasurer—Miss Lucia B. Hollerith, 1617 29th Street, N. W. 
Treasurer of Birthday Thank Offering—Mrs. Howard T. Craver,

Brookeville, Md.
Box Secretary—The Chairman

Our Missionary boxes this year went to the Indians in Alaska, 
the Dakotas, and Minnesota, total value, $666.43 The children 
were very enthusiastic about their gifts. St. Paul’s, Rock Creek, 
sent a box to Rev. Mr. Baskerville, in South Carolina, for colored 
children, valued at $25.

22 schools took part in the Christmas box and in addition sent 
Thanksgiving and Christmas baskets to the poor in the city. The 
Birthday Thank Offering received this year is $61.86.

Four of the Schools report the following amounts of money sent:
To Mr. D ow ................... $ 25.00 General Missions .......... 25.41
For Parish .....................  118.69 Little Helpers for 1933.. 9.88
For E.E.E. & T. Hosp. . .  10.00 _______
For Diocese ...................  51.25 Total ......................... .$240.23
We are changing our plans this year and instead of two Diocesan 

meetings a year we will have one in the Spring when the B. T. O. 
will be received. The children are very much interested.

Respectfully submitted,
EMMA W. ABBOTT,

Diocesan Chairman

MISSIONARIES FROM THE DIOCESE OF WASHINGTON

The Rt Rev. Norman Spencer Binsted, D. D., Bishop of the Mis­
sionary District of Tohoku, 9 Motokaji Cho, Sendai, Japan. 

Rev. Claude L. Pickens, American Church Mission, 5 Wu Fu Road, 
S. A. D. 1 , Hankow, China.

Miss Ruth Burnside, American Church Mission, Ibebukuro, Tokyo, 
Japan.

Miss Frances Davenport, 1303 Maple View Place, S. E., Washing­
ton, D. C.

Miss Edith Foote, Karasumaru-Dori, Shimotachi-Uri, Kyoto, Japan. 
Miss Margaret W. Hester, Kami-Kyoko, Bishamon Chop, Kyoto, 

Japan.
Miss Margaret R. Paine, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto, Japan.
Miss E. Semple Pettis, Mission Home, Virginia.

----------- o O o ------------
Sister Cora Margaret, S. S. M., Port-au-Prince, Haiti.
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MEETINGS - 1934

FEBRUARY 6th:
Diocesan Meeting, 2 P. M., All Soul’s Memo­
rial Church, Cathedral Ave., near Connecticut 
Ave., N. W.

MARCH 6th: Quiet Day.
Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M., St. Mark’s 
Church, Third and A Streets, S. E.

APRIL 3rd:
Evening Meeting, 8:00 P. M., Christ Church, 
Washington Parish, 620 G St., S. E.

MAY 1:
Diocesan Meeting, St. Andrew’s Church, Col­
lege Park, Md. Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M. 
Business Meeting, 2:00 P. M. Box Luncheon.

NOVEMBER 6th:
Epiphany Church, G St. bet. 13th and 14th 
St., N. W., Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M. 
Box Luncheon. Business Meeting, 2:00 P. M.

DECEMBER 4th:
Memorial Anniversary Service, Bethle­
hem Chapel, Washington Cathedral.
Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M., imme­
diately followed by Business Meeting 
in St. Alban’s Parish Hall.
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PRESIDENTPARISH PRESIDENT

District of Columbia
Advent ............................... . ............................
All Souls’ M emorial......................................
Ascension .......................................................
Chapel of the Good Shepherd.....................
Chapel of the N ativ ity ..................................
Christ Church, W ashington.........................
Christ Church, Georgetown.........................
Church of Our Saviour .................................
Church of the Transfiguration ...................
Emmanuel.......................................................
Epiphany (Day) ............................................
Epiphany (Night) ........................................
Esther M emorial............................................
St. Alban’s .....................................................
St. Andrew’s ..................................................
St. Columba’s ...............................................
St. George’s Chapel ......................................
St. James’ .....................................................
St. John’s, W ashington................................
St. John’s, Georgetown (D a y ).....................
St. John’s, Georgetown (Night) .................
St. Luke’s .......................................................
St. Margaret’s (Day) ..................................
St. Margaret’s (Night) ..............................
St. Mark’s .....................................................
St. Mary’s .....................................................
St. Monica’s C hapel......................................
St. Paul’s .......................................................
St. Paul’s, Rock Creek ................................
St. Stephen’s and the Incarnation (Day) . . .  
St. Stephen’s and the Incarnation (Night)..
St. Thomas’ ...................................................
Trinity, Washington ....................................
Trinity, Takoma Park ................................

Miss Clara Speake, 2007 Monroe St., N. E., DE. 4516 ..  
Mrs. John B. Ecker, 1337 30th St., N. W., NO. 8334 . . . .  
Miss Edith I. Cooper, 1526 17th St., N. W., NO. 8554 . . .  
Miss Emma Abbott, 509 Eye St., N. E., LI. 1071 . . .  j . . . .  
Miss Jessie E. Gibbons, 1314 N. C. Ave., N. E., LI. 2995- 
Mrs. A. L. Peterson, 3217 17th St., N. E., NO. 5820 <... .  
Miss Lucy M. Dorsett, 1315 30th St., N. W., PO. 4389-W. 
Mrs. Charles M. Molster, 1237 Lawrence St., N. E., NO. 3 
Miss Mary I. Snyder, 4708 15th St., N. W., GE. 8641 . . . .  
Mrs. Joseph King, 2229 Maple View PI., Anacostia, LI. 32 
Mrs. Henry E. Cooke, Wardman Park Hotel, CO. 2000 .. 
Miss Evelyn E. Furman, 1232 Mass. Ave., N. W., ME. 313 
Mrs. Emma E. Joy, 2904 Nichols Ave., S. E., LI. 1983 . . .
Mrs. Karl Hickman, 3100 Wis. Ave., EM. 5681 ..............
Mrs. Wm. DeC. Ravenel, The Ontario, AD. 5007 ............
Mrs. E. A. LeMoine, 4040 Davenport St., EM. 0604 .......
Mrs. Wm. H. Perry, 1721 First St., N. W., NO. 6707 . . . .  
Mrs. G. W. Atkinson, 2800 35th St., N. W., CL. 0618 . . .  
Mrs. Henry W. Watson, 1765 Mass. Ave., DE. 0233 . . . . .  
Mrs. Wm. J. Conlyn, 1936 35th St., N. W., CL. 3383 . . . .  
Mrs. Malette Spengler, 1305 30th St., N. W., NO. 6433 ..
Mrs. India A. Boyd, 2152 Newport PI., PO. 0887 ...........
Mrs. Albert W. Atwood, 65 Observatory Circle, CL. 8223 
Mrs. R. Winston Holt, 1907 Kenyon St., N. W., AD. 7366
Mrs. Morris E. Marlow, 226 Md. Ave., N. E....................
Mrs. J. M. McKay, 1340 Corcoran St., N. W., PO. 5994 .. 
Mrs. Martha A. Sweeney, 1229 Girard St., N. W., AD. 764 
Mrs. Edith M. Gray, 1808 Kilbourne PL, N. W., AD. 2099
Mrs. Mary Lamond White, Lamond, D. C.........................
Mrs. A. Guy Reber, 2016 Klingle Road, AD. 1100 . . . . . .
Mrs. William R. Bushby, 1536 Monroe St., N. W., AD. 83 
Mrs. K. G. Hopkins, 1234 19th St., N. .W., NA. 1234 . . . .
Miss Lieze G. Holmes, Belleview Hotel, ME. 0900 .........
Mrs. G. Albert Scott, 14 Denwood Ave., SH. 2700 . . . . . .

Montgomery County
All Saints’, Chevy Chase .............................
Christ Church, Kensington...........................
Christ Church, Rockville .............................
Grace Church, Woodside...............................
St. Bartholomew’s, Laytonsville .................
St. John’s, Bethesda ....................................
St. John’s, Olney ..........................................
St. Peter’s, Poolesville &

Mrs. Ward T. Bower, 3603 Quesada St., CL. 3208 .........
Mrs. Wm. C. Beck, Garrett Park, Md., Ken. 204 ...........
Mrs. Walter Williams, Rockville, Md.................................
Mrs. C. D. Backus, 9109 1st Ave., Woodside, Silver Spr’g, 
Mrs. S. Merhle Haines, Laytonsville, Md., Gaithres. 50-F 
Miss Ellen Young, 5 Magnolia Pkw., Chevy Chase, Md. V 
Mrs. J. W. Jones, Olney, Md., Ash. 16-F-4......................

Christ Church, Barnesville .........................
Prince George’s County

Mrs. Max White, Dickerson, Md.........................................

Holy Trinity, Collington .............................
Pinkney Memorial, H yattsville...................
St. Andrew’s, College Park .........................
St. Barnabas’, Leeland ................................
St. John’s, Broad Creek ..............................
St. Luke’s, Bladensburg ...............................
St. Philip’s, Laurel ......................................
St. Thomas’, Croom ....................................
Trinity, Upper Marlboro .............................
Epiphany, Forestville ..................................

Mrs. E. Van Ness Duvall, Bowie, Md., Bowie 24-F-2 . . . .  
Mrs. Barton H. Marshall, 28 Franklin Ave., Hy., Md., GE 
Mrs. T. B. Symons, College Park, Md., Berwyn 65-R . . .  
Miss Rebecca Berry, Benning, D. C., R 1, Box 274, Marl.
Mrs. Edgar J. Thorne, Anacostia, D. C., Route 2 .............
Mrs. Virginia Norman, Bladensburg, Md.........................
Miss Laura Matthews, 315 Wash. Ave., Laurel, Md., Lau
Miss J. Johns Wood, Croom, Md., Marl. 17022 ...............
Mrs. Revedy Sasscer, Upper Marlboro, Marl. 70 . . . . . . . .

Charles County
Christ Church, La P la ta ..............................
St. James’, Indian H e a d ..........................
Trinity, Newport ..........................................
Trinity, Oldfields ..........................................
St. John’s, Pomunky ....................................

Mrs. Frank Hopper, La Plata, Md., LaPl. 8 6 .........1. . . . .
Mrs. H. P. Burroughs, Indian Head, Md...........................
Miss Josephine Ward, Dentsville, Md.....................•].........
Mrs. J. Letcher Showell, Hughesville, Md., Mechanics. l r

St. Mary’s County
All Faith, Mechanicsville ...........................
All Saints, O akley........................................
St. Andrews, Leonardtown . . . . ’...............
Trinity, St. Mary’s C ity ...............................
St. Agnes Chapel ..........................................
St. Mark’s C hapel..........................................

Mrs. L. J. Sothoron, Charlotte Hall, Md., Me. 33-F-14 ..
Mrs. Eliza Jones, Oakley, Md. ......................... .................
Mrs. J. Morgan Knight, Leonardtown, Md. ...................
Mrs. Thompkins Abell, Beachville, Md.............. . . . . .........

Junior Branches, D. C.
All Souls’ .......................................................
St. Alban’s ..................... ..............................
Ascension .......................................................
Christ Church, Georgetown .........................
Epiphany .......................................................
Epiphany, (Girls) ..........................................
Trinity, Takoma P a r k ..................................

Mrs. John Mutchler, 4007 Conn. Ave....................... .....
Mrs. Henry E. Weaver, Alto Towers, 3208 Wisconsin A 
Mrs. David S. Davidson, 1208 Longfellow St., GE. 2454 .
Miss Lucy Mackall, 3044 O St., N. W., WE. 0140.........
Mrs. R. J. Borhek, 1841 Col. Road, AD. 4619.................
Miss Taylor Logie, The Highlands ..................................
Miss Mary Mclndoo, 7225 Blair Road, GE. 8096 ...........

Montgomery County
All Saints’, Chevy C hase...............................

Prince George’s County
Mrs. Holland Huntington, 509 Cumberland Ave.,

C. C., Md., WI. 3767....
Pinkney Memorial (Junior) .........................
St. Barnabas’, Leeland ................................
Special Gift ............................................. ....
Prince George’s Co. Meeting, Hyatts............
Miscellaneous ................................................

Miss Frances Stanley ............................................... ..
Miss Alice Joy Roberts, Landover, Md., Bowie 21-F11 .

A. From Report of Supply Secretary B. No Report received -f Included in 1932 Year B<
Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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Thank
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Adv.
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Pgrm.

Supply
Depart.

A
Total

E. 4516 ................... B $ 2.25 $ 16.00 $ 20.00 $ 8.00 $ 67.00 s $ 15.38 $ 128.63
8334]....................... 70 11.50 52.00 32.00 50.00 145.21 . . . .  I 36.86 t  327.57

>. 8554 ..................... 16 2.40 10.60 . . . .  I 39.39 52.39
1  .............................. 13 1.65 5.ÓÓ 2.ÓÓ 5.ÓÓ 29.65 2.00 8.61 53.91
, LI. 2995-J............ 16 2.40 5.00 8.00 6.00 t  12.001 13.55 46.95
5820 Ì ....................... 18 3.30 17.00 11.00 18.70 63.75 17.40 f  131.15
). 4389-W................. 33 4.95 22.50 6.00 12.00 155.66 9.00 20.15 230.26
F. E., NO. 3222 ........ B 1.80 24.07 11.89 37.76
864Ì................... ... 1 1 2.10 30.ÓÓ 3.ÒÓ 5.ÓÒ 47.01 f  87.11

stia, LI. 3281 .......... 20 2.25 7.00 1.00 5.00 41.37 113.56 170.18
0.  2000 ..................... 95 14.10 125.00 50.00 50.00 375,53 . . . . 206.70 821.33
7., ME. 3131............ 73 10.50 47.00 74.00 20.00 218.70 2.50 53.88 426.58
I. 1988 ........................ 10 1.80 . . . . . . . . 10.48 20.141 32.42

124 15.60 525.00 60.00 25.00 187.261 ___ 177.03 989.89
7 ............................. 25 3.00 5.00 11.00 21.75 26.66 67.41
0604 ................. . . . . 10 1.50 20.40 % ___ 21.90
6707 .......................... 201 5.101 . . . . 1 . . . . 1 5.00| 10.44 20.54

j 0618 ........................ 241 3.00 20.001 ___ . . . . t  23.37)! 20.00 t  66.37
0233 ................... . 158 25.35 196.00 50.00 40.00 392.16 285.05 988.56
3383 ....................... 34 6.75 122.00 29.00 23.00 560.03 1.30 f  742.08

O. 6483 ................... 251 3.751 92.00 50.00| 13.00 * -----1 18.65' f  177.40
3 7 ............................ 291 4.35| 7:00 1.50 5.00 3.00 8.50 15.78 45.13
CL. 8223 ............... 30 4.50 50.00 15.00 92.05 73.50 235.05
AD. 7366 ................. 15 2.25 10.00 5.ÒÒ 10.00 36.01 . . . . 14.30 77.56

41 6.00 18.00 2.00 5.00 58.33 41.20 130.53
O. 5994 ..................... 20 3.00 50.00 10.001 ___ 14.79 77.79
7., AD. 7642 ............. 121 ....... . . . . | 5.001 . . . y | 14.10 19.10
, AD. 2099 .............. 41 5.85 80̂ 00 51.ÌÓ 25.00 145.29 1.00 57.76 366.50

38 5.70 29.00 145.89 16.00 79.25 28.00 303.84
100 ........... ............... 42 4.50 15.00 5.00 102.26 63.30 190.06
tV., AD. 8372 .......... 12 1.80 8.50 2.00 40.11 10.19 62.60
1234 . . . . . . ___ . . . 60 9.00 45.00 280.35 25.00 224.70 15.66 109.85 708.90

900 .......................... 9 3.45 11.50 11.10 26.05
700 . ......................... 22 I ___ ; ; ; . i 5.00 30.02 64.07 99.09

208 .................... 52 9.00 28.50 108.58 28.50 106.26 44.28 103.17 428.29
04 .......... ................ 20 3.00 10.00 29.00 5.00 20.00 42.76 109.76

7 4.50 56.00 f  60.50
ver Spr’g, S. S. 42.. B 20.00 5.00 38.55 24.90 88.45
hresv50-F23 ..........
ase, Md. WI. 3211..

6
26

.90
3.75 8.50 31.35 *5.66 56.63 28.66

.yu
133.23

27 15.00 2.00 5.00 18.34 1.66 32.50 73.84
11.00 11.00

21 2.25 18.94 20.69

4-F-2....................... 21 3.151 10.00 7.00 3.00 38.31 33.14 94.60
r., Md., GE. 1862-J .. 20 3.60 5.00 3.75 8.00 41.00 53.74 115.09
i 6 5 -R ..................... 71 10.35 5.00 5.00 54.30 39.28 113.93
274, Marl. 25-F-12.. 18 2.70 7.72 13.54 23.96
2 .............................. 10 1.50 9.10 . . . . 20.89 31.49

12 5.00 ___ 31.72 22.50 59.22
Md., Laurel 143... 21 3.15 37.73 11.90 52.78

21 ¿00 2.Ò0 33.42 2.ÓÓ 36.96 76.38
0 .............................. 24 4.20 5.00 24.66 5.00 17.74 56.60

B 5.00 5.00

B 4.50 5.00 15.231 . . . . 20.35 45.08
21 3.00 34.131 ___ 8.00 45.13
15 2.40 11.80 ___ 30.22 44.42

chanics. 17-F-24 . . . 12 1.80 2.00 l i e 14.52 23.99 43.31
B .... 3.001 .... 3.00

I3-F-14 I 2.10 6.10 3.00
. . . .

18.051 . . .  
. . . . . . . ! I 4.ÒÓ

29.25
4.00

1.50
1 1.20 
1 . . . .

— 6.Ì8 !!!
3.801 . . .  

25.601 . . .

! 3*1.361
.1 , m
. 1  . . . . I

39.04
5.00

25.60

scons 
}E. 2̂  
40 ..

in Ave.............
154............. .

i6

B ___I- ___
21 *¿50 3.ÓÒ . . . . 8.ÒÒ 21.47 ___ 40.76 75.73
15 50.00 23.601 ___ 12.36 85.96
31 *2.70 2*5.00 5.20) ___ 10.49 43.39
12 1.80 *5.00 5.00 5.ÓÓ 24.88| ___ 17.48 59.16
B • • • • 5.95| ....... 5.95
12 . . . .) . . . .

3767......................... 36 3.90 15.00 2.00 5.00 50.481 2.00 22.78 101.16

1 1 5.00 13.001 . . . . 7.50 25.50
21-F11................... 8 2.70 .09| . . . . 4.24 7.03

25.00
11.17 :§ | :::: 18.34

25.00
11.17
18.34

1,591 $257.60 $1,811.00 $1,145.19 $493.20 $4,095.34|$92.28 $2,365.91 $10,260.52

52 Year Book Offering included in Day Branch t  Report rec’d too late to be listed
Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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